GEOTHERMAL TRAINING PROGRAMME Reports 2008
Orkustofnun, Grensásvegur 9, Number 9
IS-108 Reykjavík, Iceland
31
GEOLOGICAL AND GEOTHERMAL MAPPING IN
TRÖLLADYNGJA – SOG AREA, SW-ICELAND
Abdulsalam Mohammed H. Al-Dukhain
Ministry of Oil and Minerals

Muhagaze, L., 1984: Geological mapping and borehole geology in geothermal exploration.  UNU-
GTP, Iceland, report 5, 38 pp.
Saemundsson, K., 1986:  Subaerial volcanism in the western North Atlantic. In: Vogt, P.R., and
Tucholke, B.E. (eds.), The geology of North America, Vol. M, The western North Atlantic region,
Geological Society of America, Boulder, Co, 69-86.
Saemundsson, K., 1991: The geology of the Krafla system.  In:  Gardarsson, A., and Einarsson, Á.
(eds.), The nature of Lake Mývatn (in Icelandic).  The Icelandic Society of Natural Sciences,
Reykjavík, 25-95.
Saemundsson, K., and Einarsson, S., 1980:  Geological map of Iceland, sheet 3, SW-Iceland, (2nd
edition).  Museum of Natural History and the Iceland Geodetic Survey, Reykjavík.
The Icelandic Meteorological Office, 2007:  Weather information.  The Icelandic Meteorological
Office, webpage, http://andvari.vedur.is.
Al-Dukhain 50 Report 9
APPENDIX I:  XRD analysis of samples from the Sog area
UNU #01 A: AMD 021
44561/UNU #01 A HIT - File: 44561.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 2.000 ° - End: 14.000 ° - Step: 0.010 ° - Step time: 1. s - Time Started: 18 s - 2-Theta: 2.000 ° - Anode: Cu - WL1: 1.5406 - Generator kV: 40 kV -
44550/UNU #01 A GLY - File: 44550.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 2.000 ° - End: 14.000 ° - Step: 0.010 ° - Step time: 1. s - Time Started: 18 s - 2-Theta: 2.000 ° - Anode: Cu - WL1: 1.5406 - Generator kV: 40 kV -
44542/UNU #01 A OMH - File: 44542.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 2.000 ° - End: 14.000 ° - Step: 0.010 ° - Step time: 1. s - Time Started: 18 s - 2-Theta: 2.000 ° - Anode: Cu - WL1: 1.5406 - Generator kV: 40 kV
Li
n
(C
ou

56
d=
30
,8
02
41
d=
32
,3
79
57
Mixed layer clay (sm/chl)Zeolite??
FIGURE 1:  XRD analysis of sample AMD.021
FIGURE 2:  XRD analysis of sample AMD.028
UNU #03 A: 13-08-10
44563/UNU #03 A HIT - File: 44563.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 2.000 ° - End: 14.000 ° - Step: 0.010 ° - Step time: 1. s - Time Started: 16 s - 2-Theta: 2.000 ° - Anode: Cu - WL1: 1.5406 - Generator kV: 40 kV -
44552/UNU #03 A GLY - File: 44552.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 2.000 ° - End: 14.000 ° - Step: 0.010 ° - Step time: 1. s - Time Started: 15 s - 2-Theta: 2.000 ° - Anode: Cu - WL1: 1.5406 - Generator kV: 40 kV -
44544/UNU #03 A OMH - File: 44544.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 2.000 ° - End: 14.000 ° - Step: 0.010 ° - Step time: 1. s - Time Started: 16 s - 2-Theta: 2.000 ° - Anode: Cu - WL1: 1.5406 - Generator kV: 40 kV
Li
n
(C
ou

20
d=
16
,8
30
66
d=
14
,5
15
14
Smectite and Mixed layer clay
Smectite and chlorite
Report 9 51 Al-Dukhain
UNU #04 A: 13-08-11
44564/UNU #04 A HIT - File: 44564.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 2.000 ° - End: 14.000 ° - Step: 0.010 ° - Step time: 1. s - Time Started: 16 s - 2-Theta: 2.000 ° - Anode: Cu - WL1: 1.5406 - Generator kV: 40 kV -
44553/UNU #04 A GLY - File: 44553.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 2.000 ° - End: 14.000 ° - Step: 0.010 ° - Step time: 1. s - Time Started: 16 s - 2-Theta: 2.000 ° - Anode: Cu - WL1: 1.5406 - Generator kV: 40 kV -
44545/UNU #04 A OMH - File: 44545.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 2.000 ° - End: 14.000 ° - Step: 0.010 ° - Step time: 1. s - Time Started: 16 s - 2-Theta: 2.000 ° - Anode: Cu - WL1: 1.5406 - Generator kV: 40 kV
Li
n
(C
ou

69
d=
15
,6
47
31
d=
15
,0
59
55
Non-swelling, Smectite?
Smectite
FIGURE 3:  XRD analysis of sample AMD.029
UNU #05 A: 13-08-12 (a)
44565/UNU #05 A HIT - File: 44565.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 2.000 ° - End: 14.000 ° - Step: 0.010 ° - Step time: 1. s - Time Started: 16 s - 2-Theta: 2.000 ° - Anode: Cu - WL1: 1.5406 - Generator kV: 40 kV -
44554/UNU #05 A GLY - File: 44554.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 2.000 ° - End: 14.000 ° - Step: 0.010 ° - Step time: 1. s - Time Started: 16 s - 2-Theta: 2.000 ° - Anode: Cu - WL1: 1.5406 - Generator kV: 40 kV -
44546/UNU #05 A OMH - File: 44546.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 2.000 ° - End: 14.000 ° - Step: 0.010 ° - Step time: 1. s - Time Started: 16 s - 2-Theta: 2.000 ° - Anode: Cu - WL1: 1.5406 - Generator kV: 40 kV
Li
n
(C
ou

5
d=
17
,6
95
31
d=
14
,4
08
93
Smectite.
FIGURE 4:  XRD analysis of sample AMD.030a
Al-Dukhain 52 Report 9
UNU #06 A: 13-08-12 (b)
44566/UNU #06 A HIT - File: 44566.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 2.000 ° - End: 14.000 ° - Step: 0.010 ° - Step time: 1. s - Time Started: 16 s - 2-Theta: 2.000 ° - Anode: Cu - WL1: 1.5406 - Generator kV: 40 kV -
44555/UNU #06 A GLY - File: 44555.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 2.000 ° - End: 14.000 ° - Step: 0.010 ° - Step time: 1. s - Time Started: 16 s - 2-Theta: 2.000 ° - Anode: Cu - WL1: 1.5406 - Generator kV: 40 kV -
44547/UNU #06 A OMH - File: 44547.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 2.000 ° - End: 14.000 ° - Step: 0.010 ° - Step time: 1. s - Time Started: 15 s - 2-Theta: 2.000 ° - Anode: Cu - WL1: 1.5406 - Generator kV: 40 kV
Li
n
(C
ou

69
6
d=
17
,6
93
90
d=
13
,3
52
26
Smectite.
FIGURE 5:  XRD analysis of sample AMD.030b
UNU #02 A: AMD 031
44562/UNU #02 A HIT - File: 44562.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 2.000 ° - End: 14.000 ° - Step: 0.010 ° - Step time: 1. s - Time Started: 16 s - 2-Theta: 2.000 ° - Anode: Cu - WL1: 1.5406 - Generator kV: 40 kV -
44551/UNU #02 A GLY - File: 44551.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 2.000 ° - End: 14.000 ° - Step: 0.010 ° - Step time: 1. s - Time Started: 16 s - 2-Theta: 2.000 ° - Anode: Cu - WL1: 1.5406 - Generator kV: 40 kV -
44543/UNU #02 A OMH - File: 44543.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 2.000 ° - End: 14.000 ° - Step: 0.010 ° - Step time: 1. s - Time Started: 16 s - 2-Theta: 2.000 ° - Anode: Cu - WL1: 1.5406 - Generator kV: 40 kV
Li
n
(C
ou